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• DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES': TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst 

JOHN AND CLAIRE GARCIA 
t/ a GARCIA'S HILLTOP BAR & GRILL:' 
Center Street 
Hopatcong Borough 
PO Box 77, Stanhope~ N9 J. 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License c~11, issued by the Borough 
Council o_f the Borough of Hopatcong~ 
--------~--------------------------------
Defendant-license~s, Pro se. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSION:S 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defenda~ts pleaded non vuit to· a charge alleging that they sold 
and served alcoholic beverages to minors and permitted the consumption 
of alcoholic beverages by said min9rs in and upon the licensed premises, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 200 

Acting on inf.or~ation trapsmitted to the Division by the Mount 
Olive Police Department, ABC agent~, on June 30, 1961, obtained signed, 
sworn statements from Anthony --- (age 18) and Horace --- -(age 19) wherein 
they alleged .that, while in defendants 1 licensed premises, Claire Garcia 
sold each two glasses of beer and they purchased eight quart-containers 
of beer for off-premises consumption, and neither was questioned as to 
his age. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. The minimum 
penalty for an unaggravated sale of alcoho~ic beverages where an 
18-year-old minor is involved is fifteen days~ Re Jack Kennedy's, Inc., 
Bulletin 1322, Item 7. However, considering the quantity of alcoholic 
beverages sold to the minors, I shall suspend defenda11.ts' license r·or 
twenty days. Re Burstein,, Bulletin 1244, Item l2e Five day~ will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen 
days. 

Accordingly, it is-, .on this 28th day of August 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-11, issued 
by the Borough Council of. _the Borough of Hopatcong to John and Claire 
Garcia, t/a Garcia's Hilltop Bar_& Grill, for premises on Center Street, 
Hopatcong Borough, be and the same· /is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) 
days, commencing at 3 a.m. Tuesdayi September 5, 1961, and terminating 
at 3 a.m. Wednesday, s·ept.ember 20, a961. 

.; 
c 
I. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

:::·::..' 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO Mnmns ·- LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

Iri the Matter of Dlsciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PAUL P .. AMADEO 
t/a RENDEZ-VOUS 
137-139 S. New York Ave@ 
Atlantic City, N. Jo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )·. 
License C-186, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of ) 
Atlantic Cityo. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licen~ee, Pro se · ' 
Edward F,. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing. for Di vision of Alcoholic Beverage 

Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded film vult to the following charge: 

"On Saturday, July 22, 1961, you sold, served· and 
delivered and allowed, per~-itted and_ suffered the 
sale, service.and deliver~bf alcoholic beverages, 
directly or indirectly, to persons under the age of 
twenty-one (21) years, viz~, Russell ---, age· 18, _ 
Adrian~--, age 18 and Joseph_---, age .18, and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption of 
alcoholic beverages by such persons in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation Noo 200" 

On Saturday, July 22, 1961, between 10:30 and 10:55 p.m., two 
ABC agents at the defendant•s· licensed premises observed Jerome Collins 
(a bartender) serve ·two bottles of beer and a sho-t of whiskey to 
Russell --- (age 18); two mixed drinks to Adrian'~-- (age 18) and two 
mixed drinks to· Joseph --- (age 18) without requiring them to make any 
written representation of thetr ages. _ At about 11 p .m., ·after observing 
the- minors consume a portion of their second round of drinks, the agents 
identified themselves to the m!nors and Collins who verbally admitted 
~fores~id violationv 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend·· 
d~fendant w s license for twenty days,- the minimum p.enal ty for a violation, 
such as charged herein.;, Re Swayze, Bulletin 1197, Item .11.·; -Re White Top 

-Inn. Inc., Bulletin 1312, Item 10~ Five days will be remit~ed for.the plE 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of A:iigust 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-186, issued 
by the ... ~~oard of Commissioners of the Ci.ty of Atlantic City to Paul P. 
Amadeo, t/a Rendez-vou.s, for premises 137-139 s. New York Ave., Atlantic 
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, 
commencing at 7 a.m. Tuesday,. Sep_tember 5, 1961, and terminating at 
7 a.m. Wednesday, September 20, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE l OF STATE 
.REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter·or Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANTHONY MOLLUSO 
t/a TONY'S TAVERN 
342 Montgomery Street 
Jersey City, N~ J9 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-128, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverag~ Control of 
the City of Jersey City. · 
-------~-~-----~-~--~~----~-~-------~---
Defendant-licensee, Pr~ se •. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Dora Po Rothschildp Appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that he sold 
during prohibited hours alcoholic beverages in their original con­
tainers for off-premis.es consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation NoQ 38~ 

On Friday, -August 4, 1961, at approximately 11 p .m., ABC 
agents observed several persons separately leave the side doorway of . 
defendant's licensed premises, each carrying a brown paper bag which. 
appeared to contain cans of beer., At about 11:50 p.m .. an ABC agent 
entered the premises and purchased .s.ix. cans of Rheingold beer for 
~n.20 from Willie Hall (the bartender) .. The agent emerged from the same 
side door at 11:55 p@m. with the beer and joined his fellow-agent who 
had remained outside the premises.. The agents immediately entered the · 
premises and identified themselves to the bartender who orally admitted · 
the sale .. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record.. I shall suspend 
the defendant's license- for the minimum period of fifteen days. 
Re SteinbalbS.er' s Bar, Inc., Bulletin 1366, Item 4. Five days will he 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten 
days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of September 1961, 

ORDERED tha:t Plenary Retail Consumption License C-128, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City to Anthony Mollusc~, t/a Tony's Tavern, for premises 34.2 
Montgomery Street, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for ten (10) days, commencing at 2 a@m. Monday, September 18, 1961, 
and terminating at 2 a.m. ·Thursday, September 28, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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· :J+-NUMBEK--OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD JuLY 1, 1960 TO JUNE 30, 1961 AS REPORTED TO THE DIRECTOR 
~ . OF THE DIVISION OF -ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO R.S. 33: 1-19 
~ 
~ CLASSIFICATION OF LICENSES 

~ 
Plenary Plenary Limited -Seasonal Number· 

·Re·ta.il Retail ·Retail Retail Surran- Number 

Consumption Distribution. Club Distribution C?flsumption de red Licenses. . Total 

No. Fee's No. Fees No. Fees No. Fees No. Fees Revoked in Fees. 

County Is.sued .. Paid Issued .Paid .Issued Paid :.Issued Paid Iss1led Paid Expired .. Eff.ect . · .. Paid 
. . 

., .~: :-, ~ :. .. . 

Atlantic 486 $ 208,16o.OO 72 $ 27,625.00 28 $ 2,595.00 586 •-~ 238 ,.380 .oo . 
Bergen 812 3.08, 002. 67 301 88,457.~00. 127 ll,605.75 52 $ 2.,451.50 10 $ 2,797.50 5 1297 4l3,314.42 
Burlington 191 83,448.33 42 lJ,103.34 47 6,650 .. 00 1 50.00 281 103,251.67 
Crunden 454 222,1.30.55 82 35,1.65.00 81 7,744.66 2 750.00 2 617 265. '790 .. 21 
Cape May 137 77,200.00 . 12 4,500.00 18 2,150.·00 1 166 BJ,850.00 
Cu.7llb er land 79 40,250.00 15 4,200.00 30 4,060.00 1.24 48,510.;.0Q 
Essex 1342 760,710~00 350 .... 210,212.00 107 ,,,14, 683 .49, . , .. 28 1 1,400..00 . .J .... _.:,.2;,ZSO. .. oo --3· ... ,1827 ... . 989~255 .• 49 
Gloucester 108 38,650"00 15 3,820.00 2"3 2,027.26 146 44;_497.2q 
Hudson 1524 ~89., 724.;00·. 298 122, 400. oo· 84 10,051.64. 63' 2,700.00 3 1966 824,875 .. 64 
Hunter.don ·79 28,lOOoOO 11 .3,810.,00 10 . 1,:1:,00.00 100 33,010·~00 

_Mercer 421 261.,210 .. 00 51 22,020@00 58 fl,288.22 l 123.93 1 530 291,642.15 
Middlesex 631 312,605.00 80 26,045.00. 108 9,287 •. :t.2 .. 4 200.00 823 348,137.12 
Monmouth 559 290,566.70 122 42,970.00 50 5,400.97 10 . 435.,00 50 23,609.65 27 764 362,982.32 
Morris. 355 137,215.00' 103 35~935.68 60 5,341.~79 16 800000 s 2,400 .. 00 4 538 181,692.47 
Ocean 194 106,488 .. 89 49 20,243038 32 3,625 .. 07 1 274 130,357.34 
Passaic 863 354,787.3.3 168 51,535.28_ 41 5,115.00 6 300.00 .2 1076 4ll,737.6l 
Salem 50 19,400 .. 00 .8 1,600.00 20 1,675000 l 77 22,675.do 
Somerset 188 85,565 .. 00 41 12,695 .. 00 3:J. 3,526.25 260 101,786.25 
Sussex 165 45,205.00 21 4,185.00 ll 619~79 .1 50 .. 00 2 450.00 l 199 50,509.79 
Union -550 312,340.00 144 67,320.00 77 8,645 •. 52 29 1,425 .. 00 800 )89, 730.5~ i, ·. 

Warren 149 44,311. 70. 21 5,270.00 27 Jj)Q25s00 4 712074 2 199 . 53,319.44 
.. 

Total 9337 $4;426,070.17 2006 $803,111..68 1070 $ll7 ,217 •. :5.3 210 $9,81lc50 80 $3J,09Je82 53 12650 $5 ,389~304.·70 

~ 

µ::i William. Howe Davis 
CJ · Director. 

September 20, < 1961 
~ 

; .. 
. 1 ~.; •· : • 
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5. ~DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION {AS TO 
.CONVICTION OF ClUME. NOT INVOLVING 'MORAL T.URPITUDE) - 'LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 'DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the· Matter.of Disciplinary 
Proce~dings against 

. . . . ; 

BEEF & BIRD .. ,. INC •. 
t/a BLACK ORCHID LOUNGE 
2415 Pacific Avenue· 
Atlantic City,_ N. J. 

Holder of. Plenary Retail Consumption . 
License c~129 ... (for the :I.960-61 licensing 
year) a~d C-146 (for the 1961~62 . . · 
licensing year),. issued by the Board 
·or Commiss-ioners of the City of Atlantic 
City. 
---------------~---------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward I. Feinberg, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licenseea 
Edward F. _Ambro··se·, Esq·., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Der·endant pleaded ~ ~ to the fallowing charge: . 

"In your application filed with the Board of Commis.sioners 
of the Cl.ty of Atlantic City on· March 15, 1961 and upon 
which.you.obtained your (:urrent plenary retail consumption 
license for· premises 2415 Pacific Avenue, Atlantic City, 
-N .• J. by transfer fro.m 2443-2445 Boardwalk, Atlantic City, · 
N.J .• J< you falsel:y stated •No' in answer to Question Noo 
)3 which. asks: 'Have. you.or has any person mentioned 
in this application, ever been convicted ·of any crime?•, 
and you also falsely stated •No' in answer to Question 

· No. J5 which asks:· . '·Have ·yqu or has any person mentioned 
in this application, ever been,convicted of a violation 
b.f a· Federal or State Law.concerning .the manufacture, 
sale, possession, distribution or transportation of 
·alcoholic .beverages?', whereas in truth ·and fact 
_Anthony· Tutno:Lo· and. Joseph fumulo listed.in ·such applic~tion 
a·s ·o'fficer·s .. , directors and stockholders of your corporation 
had ·each been convicted of crime,. in~.luding. a conviction· 
by sa·id ·Joseph. Tumolo concerning alcoholic beverGJ,ges 1 

·such false st
1

atements be.ing in v_iolation of R,.S • .33:1-25.n 

The basis of the charge preferred herein are sufficiently set 
forth in the char-g·e to obviate the necessity of further· repetition. 

The irives.tiga-tion of this ;·case discloses that the crimes .of· 
· which the· aforesaid Anthony Tumolo· .and Joseph T~qlo wer_e. convicted,· in 

my opinion-,. do not involve~ th~ 'element of moral turpitude.· Never~heless, 
the -crime·s: should have· be.en- disclosed in the application in question and 
failure to: do· so ·consti.t~tes a violation of Re Se 33:1-25. \ ·' 

· By· way of mitigation, .the attorney for .the. defendant has 
submitted a statement which I have carefully considered,_ together_ with 
the file in.· the case .•. 

Defendant ha·S·' no prio.r adjudlcated record·. Under .all the 
circums.tances. of. this cas~ .. , I shall' impose the minimlim penalty. and 
suspe:Q.d the defendant·• s license for fifteen· days• Re 279-10 Inc., 
Bulletin 1132) __ Item 3;. R·e 131 West Street Corp . ._, ·Bulletin 1413, Item 7. 

'., 

Five days will ·be· remitted for the plea entered here·iri, leaving a net 
suspension of .. ten days. · 

........ _~~- ;... 
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Accordingly, it is, on ·this 30th d_ay- o_f Aw~-ust, .1961, 
J 

ORDERED" that Plenary Retail Consumption· Lice.nse C-146, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atla~tiq City to Beef & 
Bird, Inc~., t/a Black Orchid Lounge, -for premise·~· 241_5_ ·:Pacific Avenue, 
Atlantic C{i.ty, be and. the same is hereby suspended. for ten· (10) days·, 

· commencing'at 7:00 a.m., Monday, September 11, _1961, and terminating at 7: 
a.m., Thursday, September 21, 1961. · . ·· · · · · 

WILLIAM HOWE -DAVIS .. 
DIRECTOR 

. . 
·6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE .IN VIOLATION ·dF RULE ·l· OF STATE 

REG~ATI_ON NOe 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15_ DAYS~. ·LE~S 5~ FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HYMAN STRAUS 
110 Morris Street 
Jersey City, ~· J. : 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-15, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Bev~rage Contrdl 
of the City ·of Jersey City., 

" ) 
) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
------------------~---------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Defendant~licensee, Pro se. . . 
;Edward F·. Ambr() se, Esq., Appearing for the J?i vision .·or· .Al·c.oholic 

~everage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Defendant pleaded non vUlt.to ·a charge alleging that during 
prohibited hours he sold, served and delivered alcoholi_c ·beverages 
in their original containers for off-premises ·cons·umptio_n, in · 
violation of Rule 1 of State.Reg1.ll.ation No. 3a. 

' . . 

At 10:20 p.m •. , .Friday, July" .. '21, 1961, an ABC agent entered 
defendant's combination delicatessen and liquor store wherein Hyman 
Straus, the licensee, was waiting on customel'S. At_ io:32 p.m., the 
agent ordered six cans of· beer and. a· pack of po-ta to ·chips. St.raus 
putrthe merchandise in a paper bag. and handed it to·. the· agent, who, 
after paying $1.20, carried it off the premises·, Contacting a 
fellow-agent who had remained outsid.e, he showed ·him his purchas.e and· 
both entered the premises and. tdentified,.themselves to the licensee 
who verbally admitted the aft.er-hours sale. 

Defend~nt -has a prior ad·judicated record. Effective April 26, 
1948, his license was suspended for five days by the lo.cal issuing . 
authority for an. "hours'' violation and .effective February ·8, 1956,. hi$ 
license was suspended for twenty_ days by th~ same authority fqr sale to 

.minors. Si~ce ·the prior similar violation occurred more than ten years 
ago and the i:»rior -dissimila~ violatipn occurred more than .. five years 
ago, they will not be considered in fixing the penalty herein. I shall 
suspend def enda~t' s · 1i.cense ··for fifteen days, the minimum. pe~al ty imposed 
for the violation charged herein. ..Re Royal Room,. :rnc·., Bull.etin 1388, 

· Item 8. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, le~ving 
a net suspension of ten days. · 

' . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of August 1°96~," .. 

ORD_ERED that Plen~ry Retail ·o~stribut1on ,~icense b-15 ,· 
issued by the Municipal Board of· Alcoholic Beverage Control or- the 
City of Jers·ey City to· Hyman Straus'·· for premlses 11~ ·Morris Street, 
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. ·· .. J~rsey. City, · p:e .a'.11-d th:~:._ same '1~. her~·by. ·suspended f9r·· t~n '''(lo) days, 
. ·commencing at 9::.00· .a ~·m., Monday, September 11, 1961 and .terminating 
at 9:00 a.m .. , Thursday;· September ·21,·.19(>1. ' · 

WILLIAM HOWE. DAVIS 
DIRECTOR . 

7.. S~IZ~E. - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS ~ T~ANSPORTATI.ON OF ILLICIT ALCOHOL ... 
CLAIM OF ALLEGED EQUITABLE INTEREST IN.MOTOR VEHICLE REJECTED-FOR · · 
.CARE~ESS INDIFFERENCE.TO ITS USE BY ANOTHER - MOTOR VEHICLE.AND· 
ALCOHOLIC .BEVERA~ES .ORDERED FORFEITED.· . 

. . . 

In the Matter of the Seizure 
qnMay-30, 1961 of a quant'ity 
of alcohol and a Pontiac sedan 
. at .105 MiO.dlesex Road,. in ·the 
Borough· of Matawan, County of: 
Monmouth and State of·New Jerseyo 
---------~----~------~~-~----~----~--

) 

) 

) 

Case No~ 10,588 

ON HEARING . 
CONCLUSl;ONS 
AND ORDER· I 

Harlowe Jones, by. Mrs •. Lester D~. Jones, Pro .se • 
. I.· Edward Amada, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alc·oholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the fallowing Report herein: ·. 

"This matter came .. on for hearing, pursuant· to R.S,. 33 :l..;.66, · 
to determine whether 13 ~-one-half gallon ¥Mason' jars of a~cohol . 
and a Pontiac sedan, described in·a schedule, attached hereto and made 

·part hereof, seized on May 30, 1961, at .. 105 Middlesex Road, Matawan, .. 
New Jersey_, constitute unlawful prope~ty and should be forfeited. · 

. . . . ' . . . 

"Mrs.· Lester D. Jones, the wif,e of Harlowe Jones, .the 
registered owner of the car, appeared 'at the hearing, asserted an· 
equitable interest in the· motor vehicle,· and· sought its re.turn •. Harlowe 

__ . Jones. did not _appear, and no· one appeared to oppose forfei turf} of the . 
alcohol. 

"Reports of ABC agents and o.ther documents in ·the fil~ pre·s~nted 
-in evidence with .the consent of Mrs. Lester D. Jones .disclosed~ the , · 

· f:ollowing facts: ·on Tuesday, May 30; 1961 at about 8:20 P•:m•· a local 
police officer was summoned to premises at 105 Middlesex Road, Matawan. 
When he arrived he observed Harlowe Jones and another male in·an 

·argument in· front. of the premises.. Thi.s male, ··later identified as 
Leo ---·, age 17, had been. employed by Harlowe J·ones in delivering·_ 
certain jars· of corn. liquor to places ~n :4inden,. Elizabeth, Rose.lle .. 
and Newa;rk. The police officer then examined. a motoI' vehic.l.e · registered 
in the name of· Jone~ and parked in front of the aforesaid premises,· and · 
found in the trunk of this Pontiac sedan i3·-'one-half gallo~ 'Mason' 

. jar.s of· corn 11quor:e When· he ascertained that none of .these jars 
contained a stamp evidenc1ng·payment of tax on alcoholic beverages; he 

'forthwith t9ok custody of the alcohol and ;motor vehicle, and arrested -
Jones. .' r. 

' . . 

. "Jones, i.n a voluntary written statement, ,admitted"\ that he· . 
previously purchased 12 jars· of' alcohol for s~lf-consumptio.n. and 'sales· 

·promotion ptl.rposes•~; that he paid $72.00 for these 12 .jars from a person 
known to him as·. 'Sparkie', ·wh~-s·e ·full· name· or· address· he _d:ld. not lmow; .. 

. that he intended "Go ·sell these jars a.t $12.00 per jar. Jones was there­
after· arraigned in the Municipal Court of Matawan on charge. of possess.ion 

·of illicit. alcoholic beverages· in violation of .n.s .. 33:1-5o(e) and was . · · 
·held in $2500 bail for .action by the Monmouth County Gra.nd .Jury •.. 

' 

·. ·"The jars· of. alcohol and the motor vehicie. were '.later turned 
over to agents· of this Division •.. - . 
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"On Jup.e 1, 1961 a sample of the contents of one of the said· 
jars of alcohol was analyzed.by the Division chemist ~ho reports· that 
it. is al'cohol and water, fit for beverage purposes, with an alcoholic 
content by volume of 48.5 percent. 

''The seized alcohol is illicit because of the absence of a 
tax stamp on· any of the jars. RoS • .33:1-l(i), R.S" .33:1-8811 Such 
illicit ~lcohol, and the Pontiac sedan in which it was transported and 
found,- constitute unlawful property and are subject to forfeiture~ 
R~s. 33:1-l(y); R.S. 33:1-2; R.SQ JJ:l-fu6. 

"Mrs. Lester D. Jones claims that she is actually the equitable· 
owner of the automobile because she purchased the same from·a dealer 
known as the 'Big Three'. She presented in evidence certain checks 
made by her in the total sum of $250.00 on account of the purchase price 
of $400~00 for this motor vehicle, which she says was purchased·on or 
about May 24, 1961. No bill of sale, however, was offered and she further 
asserts that the bill of sale must have been in the automobile at the 
time of the seizure. Parenthetically, it shoUld be noted that this bill 
of sale was not in the car, and has not. been found, according to the 
records of this Division. 

"Under cross-examination, Mrs. Jones stated that she- registered 
this car in the name of her husband because she actually bought it for 
him with the hope that this would give him some feeling of security and 
responsibility. He had just been released from Gre.ystone Mental Hospital, 
after being confined there for over three years@ She acknowledg1ed that 
she knew that her husband had been convicted of possession of illicit . 
alcohol on November 15, 1957 and was fined $800000. She also readily 
admitted that in 1953 he was involved in the seizure of still parts.and 
that in addition he had a substantial criminal recorda She was asked 
.whether she wasn't concerned that, in view of his past history, he would 

.. re-engage in illicit alcoholic beverage activity, to which she answered, 
1Well, I certainly was concerned& We didn't feel it, because the 
doctors_ said he was all right, he was al~ right to cope with the ·situation 
again, though I did notice he was nervcims and upset about not able to 
get· a job.' She was asked the following question, 'Let us suppose your 
husband is perfectly all right. You mean the reason why he got i.nvolved 
with illicit alcohol again was because'he was not quite mentally stable?' 
Answer - 'Well, I certainly would say that would be only reason he would 
get involved in ito' 

·n:i;t should be noted that perhaps- the reason that Harlowe Jones 
did not appear at this hearing was that he was·i~ police custody on that 
date, as a result o·f a complaint of assault and battery made against him 
by his wife11 

"Mrs. Lester D. Jones asserts a claim of equitable.ownership 
of this motor vehicle although she admits_ that she voluntarily presented 
this automobile to her husband as a gift for reasons of therapy c;tnd · -,. 
self-interest. She has, of course, no valid lien on the car. R.s·ll. 
33:1-66(f) authorizes the Director, upon being satisfied that a person 
who has a bona fide lien upon or interest in property seized or forfeited 

· · pursuant to this provision~. of this section has acted -in good faith and ) 
had no knowledge of the unlawful.use to which ~he property was put, or . 

- -of such facts as would have, led a· ·person of ordinary prude~ce to discover 
such. use, - to recognize;, in his discretion, and subject to Rules. and 
Regulations the validity and priority of such· claim or intere_st. ·;i This 
ciaimant has readily admitted that she had full knowledge of her 

.. hus.band•s past 'illicit al.coholic beverage activities,· and, furthermore, 
in view of his mental and nervous condition ·and the general feeling of 
.insecurity which appeared to be part of his present makeup that he would 
·re~engage in this activity. She stated that she ~ut the ca~ in her 
hu~band's name· because she felt that he Should bear the. responsibility for 
tt ·if he wanted to operate the car. She acknowledged that that responsibil 

.. . ~. 
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. carried with it. the burden of forfeiture and penalty if he should be, 
as .he, indeed, was apprehended in this unlawful activity.. Since her 
conduct in giving him this.car.and registering it in his name, under 
the facts and circumstances, in· this c.ase,· indicated that of careless 
indiff e,rence to the use to be made by .him or the motor vehicle, it. would 
be indeed conceptualistic to accept the position advanced by her in · 
support of ·her alleged claim. R.S. 33.:l-66(e); Seizure Case No" 10iA9.!.~,. 
Bulletin 1382, Item 7; Seizure Case No. 10,202, Bulletin 1.355, Item 7; 
Seizure Case Noe 9642, Bulletin 1225, Item 6. · I therefore recommend 
.that her applica tio'n for the r_eturn of the motor vehicle to her, or the 
·-r.ecognition of her alleged interest therein be denied • 

. , .=.-•.. 

·.~ ·"I further recommend that the motor. vehicle and the alcoholic 
b~verages be forfeited." 

., .. 
No exceptions were taken to the Hearer' ·s Report within the 

time limited by .Rule 4 ·of State Regulation Noo-1·2s. 

After carefUlly. considering the ·facts and circumstances herein, . 
I concur in the recommended conclusions in the Hearer's Report and I adopt 
them as my conclusions herein. · 

Accordingly, it is on this 30th day of August, 1961, 

DETERMINED and ORDERED .. that the seized property, more fully .. 
described in Schedule "A"· attached hereto, constitutes unlawful property, 
and the same be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the provisions 
of R.S. 33:1-66, and shall be retained for the use of hospitals and state, 
county and municipal institutions, ~r destroyed in whole or in part, at 
the direction of ifhe Director of th~ Division of. Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. 

WILLIAM ijOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE "A" 

13 - 1/2 gallon "Mason" jars of alcohol 
l - Pontiac sedan, Serial No. L8XH9905, Engine No. 

L8XH9905, New Jersey Registration FJU914. 

' -· ~ 
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80 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE ·TO MINOR - MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS .5 FOR PLEA •. 

In the Matter of Disci~linary 
Proceeding~ against 

Rose LoPresti 
t/a "Rose LoPresti" 
488 Valley Road . 
Passaic Township, 
PO Gillette, N. Jo 

) 

. ) 

) 

.) 

) 
Holder of Plenary·Retail Distribution 
License D-3, issued by the Township. ) 
Committee of Passaic Township. 
-------·----------:------------------- .... --/.-._.._ 

CONCLUSIONS 
4ND ORDER 

Harry Jo Coleman, Esq .. , Attorney .. for'-~D:erendant-lfc·ensee 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq .. , appearing ·far Divisi"on .df Alcoholic 

Be.vera_ge Control o · · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The defendant pleaded non ·vult ·to. the following charge: 
. . 

non Jul°y 14, 1961, you sold;, served and·. delivered and 
allowed, permitted and suf·f~ered ·the sal.e, ·service and 
deli very of alcoholic bever;a·ges, direc.tly or indirectly, 
to a person under the age of . ;twenty.-one (21) · years, viz., 
Thomas---, age 19; in violation of Rule 1 of ·state· 
Regulation No,,- 20 .. vv 

Acting upon information received from the Berkeley Hel.ghts 
Police Department, ABC. agents obtained signed., swtlrn ·statements from 
Thomas.--- (age 19) and another minor .. Thomas states that at about 
8 p .. m .. on Friday, July 14, 1961., he .and ·his minor. companion drove to the 
c;lefendant 8 s. licensed premises to purchase some beer·; that he alone 
entered the defendant & s licensed premises.; that he pur·chased six six-packs 
of t:hree .brands of beer from Ro.se Lo-Presti (the .lfcensee); that prior 
to said sale the licensee inquired a·s. to his age; ·.that he displayed a 
driver's license of another which reflec·ted that ·the person named the·reon 
was over 21 years of age, and tha·t th~e · ·1:i:censee did not. ask hini to ·sign 
any written representation as to his age· (as required ·by RoS .. 33:1-77)., 

Thomas further stated that he .carried -~he alcoholic beve:rages 
to the car and that he and three minorrcompanions later consumed a 
portion of the beer. The foregoing ·i~:substantially corroborated by 
the minor who· acc?mpanied Thomas to .the licensed premises .. 

Thereafter Thomas and the ml.nor las·t :ref erred to identified 
·the licensed premises as the place whene the alcoholic beverages were 
obtained, and Thomas identified Rose Ld'.PrestLas the person who sold. 

:him th~ beer.. Rose LaPresti admitted 'the sale but said she relied upon 
·the driver's license produced by the ··~inor that he , was 21 years of age. 

By way of mi tiga ti on the .a t·to~rney for defendant has -submitted 
a letter setting forth therein that the 'l.icensee has no pr1r.or con- · 

· victions; that the minor had submitted . .a -false .identification to her, 
and that the licensee was :fully coopera'ttve with the ag-ents of this 
Divisiono 

·Defendant has no prior ad_judi:cated record. Ordinarily the 
penalty imposed for a sale to a 19-year-mld minor is fifteen days. 
Re Florence Warner, Inc., Bulletin ·1226~, Item 11. However, in view of 
the. circumstances appearing in the instant ·case, I. shall suspend 
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defendant's license for a period of ten dayso Re· Florence Warner, Inc.~ 
supra.: Five days will .be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving 
a net .suspension of five· days.· 

Accordingly, it· is~ on this Jlst day of. August 1961 1 

·ORDERED that ·Plenary Reta.~l·Distribution License.D-.3, fssued 
by the Township·Committee.of Passaic Township to Rose LoPresti, t/a 
''Bose LoPresti", for premises 488 Valley Road, Passaic Township, be 
and the sa.me is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 9 a.me 
Monday, September 11, 1961, ·and terminating at 9 a.mG Saturdayj 
September 16, 1961. 

- . ~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

>. DISCIPLINARY PROE$EDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM· 
CONSUMER RESALE PRICE . LIST - L!CENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 D~YS, LESS ·5 
FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
,Proceedings·against 

) 
PEREi INC. . 
133- 35 Ros·eville Ave. & ) 
395~399 - 7th Ave. West 
Newark, N. J. ) 

Holder of Ple.nary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-730, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage· Control of ) 
the City of Newark. 
------------------------------~----------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Daniel G. Kasen, Esq.," Attorney for Defendant-licensee c. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

:Defendant- pleaded rum vult to the following charge:. 

"On Augus·t 15:,. 1961, you sold and offered. for sale, at . 
. retail, ·directly or indirectly, three 12-otince. cans .. · 

of Schaer er Beer and three 12-otince · cans of Rheingold · 
Extra Dry Lager Beer, alcoholic beverages, at less than 
the prices thereof filed. with the·Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic B~verage Control; in violat{6n 
qf Rule . 5 of State Regulati'on No" 30" tY · 

. . On August 15, 19.6~, two ABC agents entered d·efendailt * s premises · -· .-
and purchased from Benjamin Flaster (a clerk) ·three 12-ounce cans or . ' ... ·;·. " 
Schaeter beer and three 12-ounce cans of Rheingold Extra Dry Lag·er beer · .. -
for $1~10. · The minimum consumer price then in effect for each can was 
nineteen cents~ The agents left the pr~mises with-the beer, but returned 
immediately and identified themselves to the clerk, who admitted the 
violation. 

Def~ndant has no prior adjudicated ·record~ I shall suspend 
:iefendant•s license for the minimum period ot ten days. ·Re Siegelman, -
Bulletin 1271, Item 6; Re Gabriel 1 s Tavern, Inc., BUlletin 1366, Item· 7. . 
Piv--e. days wil+'·'be remii;;ted. for the plea, l:eaving a net suspension o"f · · · 
~ive days o · · · · 

Accordingly, ft is, on this 28th day of August 1961,· . . 
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ORDERED· that Plenary Retail Consumption License·C-730, issued. 
by .~he Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control.of the City of 
Newark to Pere, Inc., for premises 133-135 Roseville Ave. & 395-399 -
7th Ave~ West, Newark, be and the same is hereby·suspended for five (51 
days, commencing at 2 a.m~ Tuesday, August 29, 196lj ·and terminating at. 
2 a .m. Sunda.'Y, September 3, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

10. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - . TRANSPORTING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
WITH INTENT TO VIOLATE LAW OF ANOTHER STATE - CLAIM OF OWNER OF . 
MOTOR VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR RETURN OF SAME·REJECTED AND 
ORDERED FORFEITED, FOR ABSENCE OF GOOD FAITH~ 

In the Matter of the.Seizure 
on June 12, 1961 of a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages and ~ 
Ford ·se~an, on the public highway; 
known and designated as Route 202, · 
in F~ankford Township, County of 
Sussex and State. of New Jersey. 
--~--~-~-----~~~-----~-~---~--~----~~~-
Eugene. Zitsch, Pro se• 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Case Noo ~0,603 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDER. 

I. Edward Amada, ·Esq., appearing for the Division 9f Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY.THE DI}IBCTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This matter came on for hearing, pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66, 
to determine whether 48 bottles of alcoholic beverages, 12 gallons of 

. wine, and a Ford sedan, described in a schedule, attached hereto and made 
part hereof, seized on June 12, 1961, on a public highway, known and 
designated as Route 202, Franltford Township, New Jersey, constitute 
unlawful property and should be forfeitedo 

. "Eugene Zitsch, the registered owner of the said automobile, 
appeared. at th~· said hearing and sought the return of both the motor 
vehicl~ ·~nd the alcoholic beverageso 

"The · fac·ts a·s .they. appear from the· reports of ABC agents · 
and other documents in the file, presented in evidence with the consent 
of the claimant herein, are as follows: on June ··12,, 1961 at approximately 
3:30.p.m. a New Jersey State trooper, on Eegular patrol duty of traffic 
on the aforesaid highway, stopped the· motor vehicle in question·. A 
gonsent searcµ of the motor vehicle, :whi.ch was registered in. the name of 

·Eugene Zitscn,.Bloomihg Grove, Hawley, .Pennsylvania and was then being 
operated by the said Zitschj revealed the aforementioned.~lcoholic 
bever·ages, taxpaid. · Zi tsch did. not have· in his possession. a permit .or 
a bo~a fi~e·way bill or similar document stating the bona fide names 
and addresses of the consignee and. consignor, the nature·,and quantity 
of the alcoholic beverages. being .transported, the place of origin and the 
place of destinationG 

i 

!!Zi.tsch was the~eupon arrested, ·charged with transporting 
.. alcoholic beverage.s wi ~hout a permit, contrary to New Jersey R~ S'. 33: 1-2 ar 

New Jersey R.Se 33.·:l-50a He was held in bail foi; arraignment in the Sussel 
County Court., The seized motor vehicle anc;l ·alcoholic beverages were 
turned over to ABC agents. 

·"At tp.e time of his arrest, Zitsch executed a voluntary written 
statement, whe.rein he stated that he had purchased the alcoholic beverages 
at the Quality House 1 No. 2 Park Avenue, New York, on the date hereinb,efore 

• '; .... ·1 
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set ·rorth, for. personal ·U.Se;. that he inte_nded· the same for h.i.s own.· 
-personal consumption and. was. delivering the alcoholic bev~rages to .}?.is 
horrie in Pennsylvania •. In furtherance of that statement and in support· 
of his claim, Zitsch testified at. this hearing.that he purchased liquor, 
consisting of three cases of Corby's, .one ·case o.f Vod~a and. thre.e· cases 

.Yof .Muscatel Wine· in New York City; that he paid a tot.al.· of $212~00 for 
the same;_ that he did not get a. receipt,, and that he intended the same. 
for his own personal consumption because •we have a par~y. ,once in a while, 
the.n I g·et, f()r persona.l ,.use, I give a bottle away to my "wi.f~ 's ·rather 
and bro.ther • · So I .go into the ·store.· I got ·a good· buy, s.o, I bought 
a little. more. than I otherwise would buy.,' · On cross examination, this 
claimant ·a.dmitted that he did .get a g·ood buy because,. according to the. . 

.. ·adnii tted figures,. a· case of Corby as would cost him .$52. 80 in ~enns.ylvan1~, 
as agains·t $43.00 that he paid for the same in New .Yo.rk. He further 

. revealed that he 1-s a holde·r of a retail consumption license in Hawley, · 
· Pe.rtnsylvania and :that the price. paid. -for the alcoholic beve·rages was 
considerably· lower than he.would be required·to·pay for· these item$ in 
Pennsyl Vania e . . 

"He admitted that he knew it was illegal to so .transport the.s·e · 
alcoholic ·beverages from New York to Pennsylvania, and that he: .had ·made 
a similar purchase a year ago~ 

"This type of transportation is regulated by. Rule 2 of :State 
R.egulation No . .,. 18, which authorizes the transportation of alco.holic 

, beverages, e·i ther ipursuant ·to a transporter's .license or permit issued 
by this·~ivision, or else requires the.transporter to have in his 
poss~ssiori a way·· b~ll .or other document containing the bona ·fide name 
of the consignor and consignee, and a specific description of the. 
alcoholic beverages; and further requires the transporter· to e·stablish 
that the alcoholic beverages· may be delivered to their d,estination. 

"Section 1.3011102 of Regulations of the Liquor Control 1Board f0r· 
·the.State of Pennsylvania, Liquor Control Law Reporter; (Commerce 
Clearing House, Inc., 1961) Regulation 4192 sets forth the methdlby 
which a resident desiring to, may obtain liquor outside (Pennsylvania)_. 
Under the provisions of this regulation, •(he) shall file .with the 
Liquor Con~rol. Board an application setting .forth the enumerated ·it.ems 
thereine' This regulation provides further that •Every application in­
volving· more than one. quart of spirituous: liquor,. or more than one 

··~:_;.· 

gallon of ·wine shall be verified by oath· or affirmation of the,· Japplicant-..- ... -,,r 
in thE3 case of a: purchase, the affidavit which also set forth . the dat·e' 
of the purchase and that .. -:the liquor is nqt for re-sale, RegUlation .419:4 
requires .that the Liquor Board may, in its disoretion, issue to the· 
applicant a consent certificate permitting the importation of the liquo.r 
designated therein, and entitling the applicant to obtain, in the .manrter. 
thereinafter set fo.rth, such liquor from the .transporter or the authority· 
in custody thereof o o 1 ;~ .. 

"The claimant herein admi t.ted that he had no such consent 
certificate from the State of Pennsylvani~, ·nor did he have any 11.cense 
or permit to transport the alcoholic .. ·beverages ,from any other state."". 

"Absent a license, permit or valid way bill, the alcoholic~ 
beverages were transported. unlawfully and consequently the. alcohqlic 
beverages, and motor·vehicle.in which ·the1 were transported and founc;l, 
are subject to forfeiture.· R~s~ ·33:1-l(iJ and (y);. R.S. 33:1-2; · . 
RoS. 33::1...;66~ Such forfeit,ure may be waived py the Di~ector· pu.rsuaht 
to R.S. 33~1-66(e) if he is sati~fied that the transporte~ acted in gdod · 
faith and unknowingly violated the law. Sefzure Case·No. 10,332, J 

Bulletin 1351, Item 10; Seizure Case No. 10, 180, Bulletin 1321,, Item ·s·~ 

""As applied to transportation of taxpaid alcoho~'ic, :beverages 
through the state this transporter must establish to the satisfaction of 
the Dire.ctor tha.t the alcoholic beverages were intended fo . .r leg.i tiµiate 

-. ·.,:,', 
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use;· o·the·rwise .the '..t~arisporter ·is d!=nied relief ·trom forfeiture. · .. I. have·· 
car.efully ·considered.. _.the. -t~stimony· o.f the _·clainiant with respect ·to ~is 
reasons for·. transporting this substantial--· amount of:. alcoholic beverages •. 
Iri~~~view pf· the fact. that he is ·a-person of very modest ·means who finds.· 
:t t '.rieeessary· to take· on another job. in 'of.f ·f»eason' in order ·to meet ~is.··, 

· .-bas~.c econonjic .needs, . I am· not persua_ded that he made .thi-s pur .. chas.e. of· :· < 
alc.oholmerely" to'. have a party,· ~r to give pr.esents to.·friends, or for-". ·· 
his ... ; personal :consumption ..... · . . . . . · .1 

· • 
'. . . .· . . ' ' " 

, . "-. ttHe .a.per.ates" .a· smal{· tav·~·rn·, .. and,·.admi;tt~dly use.$-. the.se bra~ds 
:for'.·re·sale.': .-.:.It·.is. ·more ·consistent wi-th. the reali.ties of· this· case, :- .. 
'"that "the.· claimant· purchased ·this. liquor for re-sale in his_ ~avern· because·-:./:· 

· }1e· m,ade. a: good.,·1.-buy'. and .that he intended· to sell this· liquo.r·.a.t ·a profit.( 
Re .admit.ted. that he-.purchase'd; this ·11quor at a considerabiy .lowe.r 'Pi'ic~ 
than 1 t., Would ._have .... cost him in Penn.Sylvania. . . 

... _· ··;- .- . . . . .. 

. . "He also admitted that he lqlew it was 'f!llegal.for,'.him_.to . . 
t·ransport these '?-lcoholic· beverage·s · from New York to Pennsylvania without. 

:·the proper. _invoices and consent. certificate. The logical ,.inference . to· be· . .-. 
'. drB:Wri·. t.:tie~ef~<;>m is.· that .. ·tl~e cl_aimant has· not.· acted in· g·ooa;: fa._ith; .. ~ · · "< · 

· .. ,,Under these "circumst.ances I am constrained to ·recommend that°:: · 
·Eugen-e Zitsch's request for tl;le return of the Ford sedan and the·-alcoholic 

. bever!3-ges be-. denied-. I further recommend that an 6rder be entered for- · 
· f ei ting the same. . Seizure Case No. .2 500, Bulletin 1200, Item 6; . . . 
Seizure Case Noe 86)2, Bulletin 1043, Item 5;. Seizure Case No. 10,360, .. 

·_Bulletin 1379, Item 4.". · 

.. ·. . No excep.tions were .. taken to the Hearer's Report -within the . 
·time limited by·Rule 4·or State Regulation Noo 28. · 

- . . . 

. . . . . · . .Ar.te:r."._careru11y cons1der1ng ·_the rants anl'l cir<iµtnstances· . . ... . . . 
. ~erein, I concur in the ~ecommended conclusions_ in the Hearer's Report · _-
and J .adopt them. as my. conclusions herein. " . · .. · , ·. · . '-, . 

. ··· .. ,· ... 

... ~ ., ·.·: ·A.ccording;:t.y, · it is on. thi,s .1st day of September,_ 1961.:, .. 
• ' .. ~~ '• f 

: •' •• ·1 

: .. '- .. ·,, ... · .. ·:'·;·.-DETERMINED· and ORDERED· that the seized prope.rty more.fUlly· ..... -·/. 
·::·.' desc_ribe.d ·in Sc~edule "A'' att~ched hereto, constitutes. uniawful' ·property~::,< 
, ... ·_arid_ ;the· same be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the .provisions-.·:· 

· of. ~~s •. 3.3:1~66, and <.shall be.-sold at public sale for. the· ~se .. of. the· ... · ,. -· 
... state. in· accordance wi·th State Regulat:Lon No •. 29.or retained for. the~·use_ .. ' 
·or hospitals and state,. county· and municipal institutions, or 'destroyed~.··· 

. in whole o;r in· part, at_ ~he_ directi·on :of the DirE'..ctor of .the Dfvision·of. · 
· . -~i.~_~holi,c · Beverage. Control~ · · 

'.' ,:. 

'" i.. 

SCHEDULE "A" . 

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

48 ..... -bottles ~r alcoholic ·beverages 
12 - gallons ot·wine ·. .. . . . 

... 1 - Ford· sedan, Pennsy~vania Regi~_tration A92575·· .. 
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11.. 
ARRESTS a 

ACTl11 ITY REPORT FOR SEPTEffi~ 

TQtal nurrber of persons arrested - - - - • - - - - - - - -·~ - - - ~ - - - - ~ - • - - - ~ - - - - - - -· la 
Licensees er1d e~Jloyees - - - - - - - - - 6 
Bootle~~ers - • - - - - - ~ - - - - - - • 12 

SEIZURESa 1 

Motor vehicles .. ears .... - - .................. - ..... - ..... - ............ --' .......... - - .. -........ .,. - .......... - "" l 
St 111 s ... over 50 Qsl l ons -·· - - - ... - ... - - .. - - - - ... - - - - ... .. - ... ... - - - ... .. - ... - - · - - .. ·• ... ... l 
Mash • Qallons ~ - - - - • - - - - ~ - - ~ - • ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ = - ~ ~ ~~150~00 
Distilled alcoholic beverages - ~allons - - - - - - ...... <» - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - .... - .... - ~· .., ... a; .. 12 
Wine - Qallons .. · ......... - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - ... - ~ - - - - - ..... ~ ... - - - .., - - - - - - - .,; ... 20067 
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gallons 0 

- - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - ~ - ~ 0 
-

0 
- ~ - - - ~ - - 62.~ 

RETAl~ LICENSEES• 
Premises inspected - ~ ~ - - • - - - ~ ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ : ~ - ~ M - - - - Q - q ~ - ~ G - - - 5~7 
Premises ~here alcoholic beverages were Qeuged - - - - - " - - ~ - - • - ~ ~ • - - - • - • - - - • 0 

- 571 
Bottles gau~ed • - - • • - - - • - - • - - - - • - - • - ~ - - • q • - - - ~ - ~ - - • - • • • - - - - 3,350 
Premises Mhere violations were found - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - • - - - - ~ - - - Q - • - - - - - - - - - - 6; 

Violations found • - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - • - - - • - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ Q - - - • ~ - - - - - - - 78. 
UnQJalified esployees - - • - - • ~ - 27 
Res. 1,a sign not posted - • •• ~ - - 26i 
Application copy not available 0 

- - - !5 
other ~rcantlle business - ... - - - ... ; 

STATE LICENSEES~ 

Prohibited sl~ns - ~ - ~ - e - - - - - - - 2 
Disposal permit rn~cesser )' ... .,. ... ... ... - - - ! 
Other violations - - - ~ • - - - ~ 9 ~ ~ - ~ 

Premises inspected - - - 0 
G - - - - - - • - ~ - - - - • - - Q ~ - ~ - N - .. - - - -· e - - - - - 4 - ~ 

L. i cense appl i cirt tons investigated .. - - - ... ... - - .., - .. - - - .. - - - - - ... ... ... ... - - ... - ... - - - - ... 
COl'PLAINTS3 . 

Co111pleints assi~ned for Invest igateon ... '° ... - ... - .. - - ...... ~ ..... - - ............................ - ..,, "" - - - 404 
Investigations completed~ Q - ~ - ... ~ • • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ • Q - -

0 
Q ~.- - - ~ ~ ~ ~e 

Investigations pending· .. ~ •• ............ - - - ... - .... - ... - ...... - ...... - ......... - - - .., - - - .. - ..... - - - .. 1~7 
lABORATORYa· 

Analyses made - ·• - - ~ .. - ... - - - - "' ... - ......... - .... - .... : ........ - ......... - - ... - ........... - -.... - -:- - - ... 2.60 
Refills from licensed premoses - bottles - • - - - - - ~ ~ • - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - • - - ~ - ~ 40

0 Bottles from unlicensed premises 0 
- ~ - - ~ - - - - - - q • • • - • m - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

0 6 
IDENTIF!CATION: 

Criminal fintZerprlnt idetltifications msde -· ... - ... - - - - - -· - - ... - - - - - - - - - ... - .. - - - - - 6 
Persons fingerprinted· for non-crim~nal purposes e - - - - - - - ~ - - - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - 279 
Identif icatjon contacts made with other enforcement egenc!es - ... - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 220 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSa 
Cases transmitted to irunidpali"Hes - - - - - - .... - - - - - ~ - .. - - - ... - - - - • - - .. - - - - - -

Violations involved • • - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - ~ - • - - - - - - - - 0 
- - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale during prohibited hours - - - - ~ 5 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 
failure to close premises duri~ prohib!ted hours - 4 

- - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - 2 
Cases Instituted at oovisoon - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - - - G - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -

Violations involved - ~ - = - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - -·- - ~ - - - - - - - - • - -
Permitting hostesses on premises - ~ ~ 5 Unauthorized transportation • - - - .. - - 2 
Sale duri~ prohibited hours - - - - - ~ fraud end front - - - - • - - - - - - - - 2 
Beverage Tax La~1 non-...co~Uance ·- - - 4 Permittin!! aambUng (cards) on premisas - 1 
Sale to minors - - - ~ - ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ' Application copy not on premises - - ~ - - l 
Possessing liquor not fruly labeled .. ; Sale below fileq price - - ... - - - - ... - - l 
Permittln~ immoral ectavity qn premises 4 Service to wo~n at the bar (local reg.) - l 
Permitting lottery ecthtity \numbers)- 2 Permitting foul language on premises - - l 
Possessing contraceptives on prem~ses- 2 Permitting bookmaking on premises e - - - ! 
failure to cl0se premises during Act of violence on premises - - - -·~ - - l 

prohibited hours - - ... - - - ... - - 2 Sele to Intoxicated· pe_rsons - - - - - - - l 
Hinderlns cnvesti~ation - ~ - - - - - 2 Sale outside scope of license ~ - - - - - l 
Conducting bi.•siness as a nvis<:lnce ~ "". 2 Unq.ialif!ed employees ' .. - - - - ..... - - .. l 
Delivery without bona fide invoice.., ... 2 . Substituti~ drink other than ordered - ... l 

•Includes one cancellation proceedirt.S?--license improvidently issued 
. in violation of State Limitation Law , 

Cases brought by 1r1Jniclpalities on own anitiative and reported to Davision - - • - 0 - - - ~ - " - - -

Violations involved - - m - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - -

Sale to manors - - - - - - - - - - ~ - 7 Conducti»a business as a nuisance - - - • 2 . 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - -· 2 Hindering investiget~on - - - • - ~ - - - l 
Permitting lottery activity (numbers~ Unqualified·employees - - - - - - • • - - l 

baseball pool) on premises ~ ~ - ~ 2 Permitti~ brawl on premises.- - - - - ~ - l 
t£ARINJS HELD AT DIVISiONa . 
Total nunber of heari"'s held 0 

- - - - - - - - - = - ~ - - - G - - - - - - - - s - - • - - - - - • -· -

Appeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 
Disci~llnary proceedines -· - - ~ - - - - - 21 Salzures 0 

- - - - - - ~ • - - - - ~ - - - 1 
Eli~ibility. - • - - ~ G - - - - - - - - - 6 Tax revocat6ons - ·.~ ·- ~ ~ - - ~ ~ - - - 9 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEDa . 

' u 

43 

.• 

Total nunber issued - ~ - - ~ - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - w·- - - • • - - - - • - • - - - ·l,173 
Licenses - - ... - - - ... - - - - - - - - - 5 · 
Solicitors• permits - - - "" - .. - .. - '° 41 Mlsc(fJllaneous per'mits - - - - - - -·- -140 

· E114>loy1J1ent 0 
...... - - - - - - - - 219· Transit insienia - .o - .. , - .. - - - - - - .172 

·ois~osal • ~ - - - - ~ ~ • - - 84 Transit certificates ~ - - - - - - - - - ~6 
Soc)al affair n - - - - - - - - - - 4~ 

OFFICE OF AtUSEtENT GAKES CONTROL.• 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - ~ - - 2 
Enforcement files established - - - - - ~ 56 
Disciplinary proccedin~s instituted ... - - 2 

Violations involved - - ~ • ~ - - • - - 4 
Hlnderi~ investlg~tion .... - - ... - - .. 2 
Redem,)tion of prize for money - - - 4 l 
Char~e in excess of 25~ per entry - 4 1 

Hearl~s held - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - 2 

Dateds October 4, 1"961 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director of Alcoholic Bever~e Control 
Co1rrnl ssl oner of Anusement Games Control 
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12. · DISCIPLINARY. PROCEED]jNGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -
_LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MARY KELLER AND WILLIAM KELLER . 
t/a MARY'S TAVERN 
148 Delancy St. 
Newark 5, N. J. 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-297, issued by.the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of ·Newark. 
~---~--~~~~-~~~~~--~----~~---------~-~--~ 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Defendant-licensees, Pro se. : 
David So Piltzer, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control@ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . ., .. ,, .. -
.... : ·· 

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that they 
possessed on their licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in violation 
of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noe 20. 

On June 26, 1961, an ABC agent tested defendants' opened bottles 
of alcoholic beverages and s-eized three bottles for further tests by the 
Division's chemist. ·subsequent analysis by the chemist disclosed that 
the .contents of two one-quart bottles labeled "Seagram's Seven Crown 
American Blended 'Whiskey, 86 Proof" varied substantially in solids and 
.acids from the contents of genuine bottles of the same brand • 

. Defendants .have no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendants' license for fifteen days, the minimum penalty in cases 
involving two bottles. Re Kasica, Bulletin 1400, Item 11. Five days 
will be remitted for the plea, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of Septem-ber· 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-297, 
issue9- by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beyerage Control of the City 
of Newark to .Mary Keller and William Keller, t/a Mary's Tavern, for 

.premises 148 Delancy Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for ten. (10) days, commencing at 2:00 aam., Monday, September 18, 1961 
and te·rminating at 2:QO a.m., Thursday,_ Sep-tember 2e, 1961~ · . 

<It-:;~· 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . ' .. 

Director 

New Jersey State Ubmry 

11~) 


